

No. 22-55063

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ISLAND INDUSTRIES, INC., Relator,  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*  
and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* Island Industries, Inc.,  
*Plaintiff,*  
v.  
SIGMA CORPORATION,  
*Defendant - Appellant,*  
and  
VANDEWATER INTERNATIONAL, INC.; NEIL REUBENS;  
ANVIL INTERNATIONAL, LLC; SMITH COOPER INTERNATIONAL;  
ALLIED RUBBER AND GASKET COMPANY; JOHN DOES, 1-10,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California  
No. 17-cv-4393 (Hon. R. Gary Klausner)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Tara S. Morrissey  
Andrew R. Varcoe  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

Erica Klenicki  
NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 Tenth Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3100  
*Counsel for National Ass'n of Manufacturers*

Douglas W. Baruch  
Jennifer M. Wollenberg  
James D. Nelson  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
douglas.baruch@morganlewis.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
National Ass'n of Manufacturers and  
The Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    Businesses that Act Consistent with an Objectively Reasonable Interpretation of an Ambiguous Regulation Lack the Requisite False Claims Act Scienter. ....	7
A. <i>Safeco</i> ’s Objective Reasonableness Test Applies to the FCA.....	8
B.    FCA Scienter Is Absent Where a Company Acts in Accordance with an Objectively Reasonable Interpretation without Contrary Authoritative Guidance.....	11
C.    Subjective Intent Is Irrelevant to Objective Reasonableness under <i>Safeco</i> .....	14
D.    The Objective Reasonableness Test Serves FCA Purposes and Preserves Due Process Rights.....	16
II.   Given the Agency’s Determination that Duties Are Not Owed on the Imports at Issue, the District Court Should Have Determined that There Was No Obligation—No “Established” Duty—to Pay for FCA Purposes. ....	19
A.    The Lack of an Established Duty to Pay Precludes Reverse False Claims Liability. ....	20
B.    The Agency’s Determination to Not Assess the Duty and to Refund Deposited Payments Is Further Proof that There Was No Established Duty to Pay.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. Where the Agency Has Made Clear No Payment Is Owed, Due to Ambiguity or Otherwise, FCA Materiality Is Absent as Well. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adomitis v. San Bernardino Mountains Cmty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 816 F. App'x 64 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Barrick v. Parker-Migliorini Int'l, LLC</i> , 878 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Berg v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 740 F. App'x 535 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9, 12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18
<i>Gates &amp; Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016). ....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP v. BASF Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Kuriyan v. Health Care Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 16-1148, 2020 WL 8079811 (D.N.M. Sept. 9, 2020).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>en banc</i> review granted, No. 20- 2330, ECF No. 74 (4th Cir. May 10, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Simoneaux v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 843 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	16
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Florida, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Southland Gaming of the Virgin Islands, Inc.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.V.I. 2016).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	16, 19, 24, 25
<i>Vandewater Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020).....	12, 14
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	2, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp. Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	9, 10
False Claims Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Patent Act.....	10
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
19 C.F.R. § 351.225(l).....	23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
<i>Justice Department’s False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021</i> , DEPT. OF JUSTICE (Feb. 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-billion-fiscal-year">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-billion-fiscal-year</a> . .....	17
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813, 824, 826 (2012) .....	18
